

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro Hydro Place. 500 Columbus Drive P.O. Box 12400. St. John's. NL Canada A1B 4K7 t. 709.737.1400 1 f. 709.737.1800 nlhydro.com

November 25, 2022

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities Prince Charles Building 120 Torbay Road, P.O. Box 21040 St. John's, NL A1A 5B2

Attention: Ms. Cheryl Blundon

**Director of Corporate Services & Board Secretary** 

Dear Ms. Blundon:

## Re: Long-Term Supply for Southern Labrador – Phase 1 – Update

In consideration of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's ("Hydro") application for approval of the construction of Phase 1 of Hydro's long-term supply plan for southern Labrador ("Southern Labrador Application"), Hydro provides this correspondence to update the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities ("Board") on the expected timelines for completion of the additional review and analysis by the independent expert as requested by the Board.

On April 7, 2022, the Board provided correspondence to Hydro with respect to Hydro's Southern Labrador Application. In its correspondence, the Board requested that Hydro provide additional information and analysis to supplement the information on the record and that Hydro should engage an independent expert to assist in the analysis of the options and approach for the provision of service in southern Labrador.<sup>2</sup>

Following further correspondence with the Board,<sup>3</sup> as well as a meeting with Board Staff on June 22, 2022 to discuss the information gaps and intended scope of work for an expert, Hydro developed a Request for Proposal ("RFP") package and initiated the RFP process to retain an external expert to provide independent review of Hydro's Southern Labrador Application proposal and address the identified information gaps. Once the RFP process was completed the contract was awarded, on October 4, 2022, to Midgard Consultanting Inc. ("Midgard"). Hydro has begun discussions with Midgard to complete the required scope of work. Hydro is expecting to receive Midgards' report, including appropriate assessment of the application of renewable fuels in Southern Labrador,<sup>4</sup> in the first quarter

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Long-Term Supply for Southern Labrador – Phase 1," Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro, July 16, 2021.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> "Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro - 2021 Capital Budget Supplemental Application Approval of the Construction of Phase 1 of Hydro's Long-term Supply Plan for Southern Labrador - To NLH - Further Information Required Before Schedule is Resumed," Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, April 7, 2022.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> "Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro - 2021 Capital Budget Supplemental Application Approval of the Construction of Phase 1 of Hydro's Long-term Supply Plan for Southern Labrador – Response to Hydro's Letter dated April 26, 2022," Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, May 16, 2022.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> In "Long-Term Supply for Southern Labrador – Phase 1 – Supplemental Information," Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro, March 17, 2022, Hydro committed to submit a report to the Board with its findings related to understanding the cost and operational considerations associated with biofuel applications by end of 2022. At that time of that commitment, Hydro had not contemplated engaging an independent expert on its proposal; however, this assessment is now included in the scope of work awarded to Midgard and will be part of their final report to Hydro.

of 2023. Following Hydro's receipt and review of Midgards's final report, Hydro will provide the report to the Board. At that time, Hydro will be able to provide further comment on the implications for the timeline of the proposed long-term solution for the region.

In the interim, in order to meet peak demand and support the provision of reliable service for the residents of Charlottetown and Pinsent's Arm, Hydro submitted a supplemental application to the Board on approval of capital expenditures necessary to address supply in Charlottetown and Pinsent's Arm, Labrador, which was subsequently approved by the Board in Order No. P.U. 32(2022). Hydro continues to meet regularly with the impacted municipalities.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

## **NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO**

Shirley A. Walsh

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory SAW/kd

ecc:

**Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities** 

Jacqui H. Glynn PUB Official Email

**Island Industrial Customer Group** 

Paul L. Coxworthy, Stewart McKelvey Denis J. Fleming, Cox & Palmer Dean A. Porter, Poole Althouse **Labrador Interconnected Group** 

Senwung F. Luk, Olthuis Kleer Townshend LLP Nicholas E. Kennedy, Olthuis Kleer Townshend LLP

**Consumer Advocate** 

Dennis M. Browne, KC, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan Avis & Wadden Stephen F. Fitzgerald, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan Avis & Wadden Sarah G. Fitzgerald, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan Avis & Wadden Bernice Bailey, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan Avis & Wadden Bernard M. Coffey, KC

Newfoundland Power Inc. Dominic J. Foley Lindsay S.A. Hollett

**Regulatory Email** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, c-P47, Board Order No. P.U. 32(2022), Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities, November 7, 2022.